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1995  WISCONSIN  ACT  292
(Vetoed in Part)

AN ACT to amend 51.10 (4), 51.10 (5) (c), 51.15 (1) (a) (intro.), 51.15 (1) (b) (intro.), 51.15 (1) (b) 2., 51.15 (2)
(intro.), 51.15 (4), 51.15 (5), 51.20 (1) (a) 1., 51.20 (1) (am), 51.20 (7) (d), 51.20 (13) (dm), 51.35 (2), 51.35 (3) (c)
and (e), 51.37 (5) (a) and (b), 51.61 (1) (g) 2. and 51.61 (1) (g) 3.; to repeal and recreate 51.15 (1) (a) (intro.), 51.15
(4) (a), 51.15 (5), 51.20 (1) (a) 1., 51.20 (1) (am), 51.20 (7) (d), 51.20 (13) (dm), 51.35 (3) (c) and (e), 51.37 (5) (b),
51.61 (1) (g) 2. and 51.61 (1) (g) 3.; and to create 51.03 (3), 51.15 (1) (a) 5., 51.15 (1) (c), 51.20 (1) (a) 2. e., 51.20
(1) (ad), 51.20 (10) (cm), 51.20 (13) (g) 2d., 51.61 (1) (g) 3m. and 165.017 of the statutes; relating to: creating a
new standard of dangerousness for involuntary civil commitments and emergency detentions, requiring review by
the attorney general or his or her designee of certain proposed emergency detentions, emergency detentions, pro-
posed involuntary civil commitments and involuntary civil commitments, requiring preparation and submittal of cer-
tain reports and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1.  51.03 (3) of the statutes is created to read:
51.03 (3) (a)  Beginning on the effective date of this

paragraph .... [revisor inserts date], the department shall
collect and analyze information in this state on each of the
following:

1.  The number of commitments initiated under s.
51.10 (5) (c), 51.15 or 51.20 (1).

2.  The number of commitments ordered under s.
51.20 (13).

3.  The number of, cost of and paying sources for days
of inpatient mental health treatment that result from the
commitments initiated under subd. 1. or ordered under
subd. 2.

4.  The number of voluntary hospital admissions ap-
proved under s. 51.10 (1) or 51.13 (1) and the number of,
cost of and paying sources for days of inpatient mental
health treatment that result from the admissions.

5.  The number of persons who are receiving care and
treatment under community support programs voluntari-
ly or under commitments ordered under s. 51.20 (13).

6.  The number of persons for whom guardians are ap-
pointed under s. 880.33 (4m).

7.  The amount of court costs that are incurred be-
cause of emergency detentions for which statements are
filed under s. 51.15 (4) or (5) or because of petitions filed
under s. 51.20 (1).

(b)  By the first day of the 7th month beginning after
the effective date of this paragraph .... [revisor inserts
date], and annually by that date for 3 years thereafter, the
department shall submit a report to the legislature under
s. 13.172 (2) on the information collected under par. (a).

SECTION 2.  51.10 (4) of the statutes is amended to
read:

51.10 (4)  The criteria for voluntary admission to an
inpatient treatment facility shall be based on an evalua-
tion that the applicant is mentally ill or developmentally
disabled, or is an alcoholic or drug dependent and that the

*   Section 991.11,  WISCONSIN STATUTES 1993−94: Effective date of acts.  “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over
the governor’s partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication
as designated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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person has the potential to benefit from inpatient care,
treatment or therapy.  An applicant is not required to meet
standards a standard of dangerousness as established in
under s. 51.20 (1) (a) 2. to be eligible for the benefits of
voluntary treatment programs.  An applicant may be ad-
mitted for the purpose of making a diagnostic evaluation.

SECTION 3.  51.10 (5) (c) of the statutes is amended
to read:

51.10 (5) (c)  Any patient or resident voluntarily ad-
mitted to an inpatient treatment facility shall be dis-
charged on request, unless the treatment director or the
treatment director’s designee has reason to believe that
the patient or resident is dangerous in accordance with
the standards provided a standard under s. 51.20 (1) (a)
2. or (am) and files a statement of emergency detention
under s. 51.15 with the court by the end of the next day
in which the court transacts business.  The patient or resi-
dent shall be notified immediately when such a statement
is to be filed.  Prior to the filing of a statement, the patient
or resident may be detained only long enough for the staff
of the facility to evaluate the individual’s condition and
to file the statement of emergency detention.  This time
period may not exceed the end of the next day in which
the court transacts business.  Once a statement is filed, a
patient or resident may be detained as provided in s. 51.15
(1).  The probable cause hearing required under s. 51.20
(7) shall be held within 72 hours after the request for dis-
charge, excluding Saturdays, Sundays and legal holi-
days.

SECTION 4.  51.15 (1) (a) (intro.) of the statutes is
amended to read:

51.15 (1) (a) (intro.)  A law enforcement officer or
other person authorized to take a child into custody under
ch. 48 may take an individual into custody if the officer
or person has cause to believe that such individual is men-
tally ill,  or, except as provided in subd. 5., is drug depen-
dent or developmentally disabled, and that the individual
evidences any of the following:

SECTION 5. 51.15 (1) (a) (intro.) of the statutes, as af-
fected by 1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed
and recreated to read:

51.15 (1) (a) (intro.)  A law enforcement officer or
other person authorized to take a child into custody under
ch. 48 may take an individual into custody if the officer
or person has cause to believe that such individual is men-
tally ill, drug dependent or developmentally disabled,
and that the individual evidences any of the following:

SECTION 6.  51.15 (1) (a) 5. of the statutes is created
to read:

51.15 (1) (a) 5.  For an individual, other than an indi-
vidual who is believed to be drug dependent or develop-
mentally disabled, all of the following:

a.  After the advantages and disadvantages of and al-
ternatives to accepting a particular medication or treat-
ment have been explained to him or her and because of
mental illness, either incapability of expressing an under-

standing of the advantages and disadvantages of accept-
ing medication or treatment and the alternatives, or sub-
stantial incapability of applying an understanding of the
advantages, disadvantages and alternatives to his or her
mental illness in order to make an informed choice as to
whether to accept or refuse medication or treatment.

b.  A substantial probability, as demonstrated by both
the individual’s treatment history and his or her recent
acts or omissions, that the individual needs care or treat-
ment to prevent further disability or deterioration and a
substantial probability that he or she will, if left un-
treated, lack services necessary for his or her health or
safety and suffer severe mental, emotional or physical
harm that will result in the loss of the individual’s ability
to function independently in the community or the loss of
cognitive or volitional control over his or her thoughts or
actions.  The probability of suffering severe mental, emo-
tional or physical harm is not substantial under this subd.
5. b. if reasonable provision for the individual’s care or
treatment is available in the community and there is a rea-
sonable probability that the individual will avail himself
or herself of these services or if the individual is appropri-
ate for protective placement under s. 55.06.  Food, shelter
or other care that is provided to an individual who is sub-
stantially incapable of obtaining food, shelter or other
care for himself or herself by any person other than a
treatment facility does not constitute provision for the in-
dividual’s care or treatment in the community reasonable
under this subd. 5. b.  The individual’s status as a minor
does not automatically establish a substantial probability
of suffering severe mental, emotional or physical harm
under this subd. 5. b.

c.  This subdivision does not apply after the last day
of the 59th month commencing after the effective date of
this subdivision .... [revisor inserts date].

SECTION 7.  51.15 (1) (b) (intro.) of the statutes is
amended to read:

51.15 (1) (b) (intro.)  The officer’s or other person’s
belief shall be based on any of the following:

SECTION 8.  51.15 (1) (b) 2. of the statutes is amended
to read:

51.15 (1) (b) 2.  A specific recent overt act or attempt
or threat to act or omission by the individual which is reli-
ably reported to the officer or person by any other person,
including any probation and parole agent authorized by
the department of corrections to exercise control and su-
pervision over a probationer or parolee.

SECTION 9. 51.15 (1) (c) of the statutes is created to
read:

51.15 (1) (c) 1.  If proposed detention or detention of
an individual under par. (a) is based on par. (a) 5., the pro-
posed detention or detention shall be reviewed and ap-
proved or disapproved by the attorney general or by his
or her designee prior to or within 12 hours after the deten-
tion.
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2.  If the attorney general or his or her designee disap-
proves or fails to act with respect to a proposed detention
under subd. 1., the individual may not be detained based
on par. (a) 5.  If the attorney general or his or her designee
disapproves or fails to act with respect to a detention un-
der subd. 1., the individual shall be released.

3.  Subdivisions 1. and 2. do not apply if the attorney
general makes a finding that a court of competent juris-
diction in this state, in a case in which the constitutional-
ity of par. (a) 5. or of s. 51.20 (1) (a) 2. e. has been chal-
lenged, has upheld the constitutionality of par. (a) 5. or s.
51.20 (1) (a) 2. e.

3m.  If proposed detention or detention of an individ-
ual under par. (a) is based on par. (a) 5., the law enforce-
ment officer or other person authorized to take a child
into custody under ch. 48 or 938 shall consult with a men-
tal health professional prior to detaining the individual.

4.  This paragraph does not apply after the last day of
the 59th month commencing after the effective date of
this paragraph .... [revisor inserts date].

SECTION 10.  51.15 (2) (intro.) of the statutes is
amended to read:

51.15 (2)  FACILITIES FOR DETENTION.  (intro.)  The law
enforcement officer or other person authorized to take a
child into custody under ch. 48 shall transport the individ-
ual, or cause him or her to be transported, for detention
and for treatment if permitted under sub. (8) to any of the
following facilities:

SECTION 11.  51.15 (4) of the statutes is amended to
read:

51.15 (4)  DETENTION PROCEDURE; MILWAUKEE

COUNTY.  (a)  In counties having a population of 500,000
or more, the law enforcement officer or other person au-
thorized to take a child into custody under ch. 48 shall
sign a statement of emergency detention which shall pro-
vide detailed specific information concerning the recent
overt act, attempt or threat to act or omission on which the
belief under sub. (1) is based and the names of the persons
observing or reporting the recent overt act, attempt or
threat to act or omission.  The law enforcement officer or
other person is not required to designate in the statement
whether the subject individual is mentally ill, develop-
mentally disabled or drug dependent, but shall allege that
he or she has cause to believe that the individual evi-
dences one or more of these conditions if sub. (1) (a) 1.,
2., 3. or 4. is believed or mental illness, if sub. (1) (a) 5.
is believed.  The law enforcement officer or other person
shall deliver, or cause to be delivered, the statement to the
detention facility upon the delivery of the individual to it.

(b)  Upon delivery of the individual, the treatment di-
rector of the facility, or his or her designee, shall deter-
mine within 24 hours whether the individual shall be de-
tained, or shall be detained and treated, if treatment is
permitted under sub. (8), and shall either release the indi-
vidual or detain him or her for a period not to exceed 72
hours after delivery of the individual, exclusive of Satur-

days, Sundays and legal holidays.  If the treatment direc-
tor, or his or her designee, determines that the individual
is not eligible for commitment under s. 51.20 (1) (a), the
treatment director shall release the individual immediate-
ly, unless otherwise authorized by law.  If the individual
is detained, the treatment director or his or her designee
may supplement in writing the statement filed by the law
enforcement officer or other person, and shall designate
whether the subject individual is believed to be mentally
ill,  developmentally disabled or drug dependent, if no
designation was made by the law enforcement officer or
other person.  The director or designee may also include
other specific information concerning his or her belief
that the individual meets the standard for commitment.
The treatment director or designee shall then promptly
file the original statement together with any supplemen-
tal statement and notification of detention with the court
having probate jurisdiction in the county in which the in-
dividual was taken into custody.  The filing of the state-
ment and notification has the same effect as a petition for
commitment under s. 51.20.

SECTION 12.  51.15 (4) (a) of the statutes, as affected
by 1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed and rec-
reated to read:

51.15 (4) (a)  In counties having a population of
500,000 or more, the law enforcement officer or other
person authorized to take a child into custody under ch.
48 shall sign a statement of emergency detention which
shall provide detailed specific information concerning
the recent overt act, attempt or threat to act or omission
on which the belief under sub. (1) is based and the names
of the persons observing or reporting the recent overt act,
attempt or threat to act or omission.  The law enforcement
officer is not required to designate in the statement
whether the subject individual is mentally ill, develop-
mentally disabled or drug dependent, but shall allege that
he or she has cause to believe that the individual evi-
dences one or more of these conditions.  The law enforce-
ment officer or other person shall deliver, or cause to be
delivered, the statement to the detention facility upon the
delivery of the individual to it.

SECTION 13.  51.15 (5) of the statutes is amended to
read:

51.15 (5)  DETENTION PROCEDURE; OTHER COUNTIES.

In counties having a population of less than 500,000, the
law enforcement officer or other person authorized to
take a child into custody under ch. 48 shall sign a state-
ment of emergency detention which shall provide de-
tailed specific information concerning the recent overt
act, attempt or threat to act or omission on which the be-
lief under sub. (1) is based and the names of persons ob-
serving or reporting the recent overt act, attempt or threat
to act or omission.  The law enforcement officer or other
person is not required to designate in the statement
whether the subject individual is mentally ill, develop-
mentally disabled or drug dependent, but shall allege that
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he or she has cause to believe that the individual evi-
dences one or more of these conditions if sub. (1) (a) 1.,
2., 3. or 4. is believed or mental illness, if sub. (1) (a) 5.
is believed.  The statement of emergency detention shall
be filed by the officer or other person with the detention
facility at the time of admission, and with the court im-
mediately thereafter.  The filing of the statement has the
same effect as a petition for commitment under s. 51.20.
When, upon the advice of the treatment staff, the director
of a facility specified in sub. (2) determines that the
grounds for detention no longer exist, he or she shall dis-
charge the individual detained under this section.  Unless
a hearing is held under s. 51.20 (7) or 55.06 (11) (b), the
subject individual may not be detained by the law en-
forcement officer or other person and the facility for
more than a total of 72 hours, exclusive of Saturdays,
Sundays and legal holidays.

SECTION 14.  51.15 (5) of the statutes, as affected by
1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed and recre-
ated to read:

51.15 (5)  DETENTION PROCEDURE; OTHER COUNTIES.

In counties having a population of less than 500,000, the
law enforcement officer or other person authorized to
take a child into custody under ch. 48 shall sign a state-
ment of emergency detention which shall provide de-
tailed specific information concerning the recent overt
act, attempt or threat to act or omission on which the be-
lief under sub. (1) is based and the names of persons ob-
serving or reporting the recent overt act, attempt or threat
to act or omission.  The law enforcement officer is not re-
quired to designate in the statement whether the subject
individual is mentally ill, developmentally disabled or
drug dependent, but shall allege that he or she has cause
to believe that the individual evidences one or more of
these conditions.  The statement of emergency detention
shall be filed by the officer or other person with the deten-
tion facility at the time of admission, and with the court
immediately thereafter.  The filing of the statement has
the same effect as a petition for commitment under s.
51.20.  When, upon the advice of the treatment staff, the
director of a facility specified in sub. (2) determines that
the grounds for detention no longer exist, he or she shall
discharge the individual detained under this section.  Un-
less a hearing is held under s. 51.20 (7) or 55.06 (11) (b),
the subject individual may not be detained by the law en-
forcement officer and the facility for more than a total of
72 hours, exclusive of Saturdays, Sundays and legal holi-
days.

SECTION 15. 51.20 (1) (a) 1. of the statutes is amended
to read:

51.20 (1) (a) 1.  The individual is mentally ill or, ex-
cept as provided under subd. 2. e., drug dependent, or de-
velopmentally disabled and is a proper subject for treat-
ment.

SECTION 16.  51.20 (1) (a) 1. of the statutes, as af-
fected by 1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed
and recreated to read:

51.20 (1) (a) 1.  The individual is mentally ill, drug de-
pendent or developmentally disabled and is a proper sub-
ject for treatment.

SECTION 17.  51.20 (1) (a) 2. e. of the statutes is
created to read:

51.20 (1) (a) 2. e.  For an individual, other than an in-
dividual who is alleged to be drug dependent or develop-
mentally disabled, after the advantages and disadvan-
tages of and alternatives to accepting a particular
medication or treatment have been explained to him or
her and because of mental illness, evidences either inca-
pability of expressing an understanding of the advantages
and disadvantages of accepting medication or treatment
and the alternatives, or substantial incapability of apply-
ing an understanding of the advantages, disadvantages
and alternatives to his or her mental illness in order to
make an informed choice as to whether to accept or refuse
medication or treatment; and evidences a substantial
probability, as demonstrated by both the individual’s
treatment history and his or her recent acts or omissions,
that the individual needs care or treatment to prevent fur-
ther disability or deterioration and a substantial probabil-
ity that he or she will, if left untreated, lack services nec-
essary for his or her health or safety and suffer severe
mental, emotional or physical harm that will result in the
loss of the individual’s ability to function independently
in the community or the loss of cognitive or volitional
control over his or her thoughts or actions.  The probabili-
ty of suffering severe mental, emotional or physical harm
is not substantial under this subd. 2. e. if reasonable pro-
vision for the individual’s care or treatment is available
in the community and there is a reasonable probability
that the individual will avail himself or herself of these
services or if the individual is appropriate for protective
placement under s. 55.06.  Food, shelter or other care that
is provided to an individual who is substantially incapa-
ble of obtaining food, shelter or other care for himself or
herself by any person other than a treatment facility does
not constitute reasonable provision for the individual’s
care or treatment in the community under this subd. 2. e.
The individual’s status as a minor does not automatically
establish a substantial probability of suffering severe
mental, emotional or physical harm under this subd. 2.e.
This subd. 2. e. does not apply after the last day of the 59th
month commencing after the effective date of this subd.
2. e. .... [revisor inserts date].

SECTION 18.  51.20 (1) (ad) of the statutes is created
to read:

51.20 (1) (ad) 1.  If a petition under par. (a) is based
on par. (a) 2. e., the petition shall be reviewed and ap-
proved by the attorney general or by his or her designee
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prior to or within 12 hours after the time that it is filed.
If  the attorney general or his or her designee disapproves
or fails to act with respect to the petition, the petition may
not be filed.  If the attorney general or his or her designee
disapproves or fails to act with respect to a petition under
this subdivision within 12 hours after the time that it is
filed, the individual, if detained under the petition, shall
be released and the petition is void.

2.  Subdivision 1. does not apply if the attorney gener-
al makes a finding that a court of competent jurisdiction
in this state, in a case in which the constitutionality of par.
(a) 2. e. has been challenged, has upheld the constitution-
ality of par. (a) 2. e.

3.  This paragraph does not apply after the last day of
the 59th month commencing after the effective date of
this paragraph .... [revisor inserts date].

SECTION 19.  51.20 (1) (am) of the statutes is amended
to read:

51.20 (1) (am)  If the individual has been the subject
of inpatient treatment for mental illness, developmental
disability or drug dependency immediately prior to com-
mencement of the proceedings as a result of a voluntary
admission or a commitment or placement ordered by a
court under this section or s. 55.06 or 971.17 or ch. 975,
or if the individual has been the subject of outpatient
treatment for mental illness, developmental disability or
drug dependency immediately prior to commencement
of the proceedings as a result of a commitment ordered
by a court under this section or s. 971.17 or ch. 975, the
requirements of a recent overt act, attempt or threat to act
under par. (a) 2. a. or b., a pattern of recent acts or omis-
sions under par. (a) 2. c. or e. or recent behavior under par.
(a) 2. d. may be satisfied by a showing that there is a sub-
stantial likelihood, based on the subject individual’s
treatment record, that the individual would be a proper
subject for commitment if treatment were withdrawn.  If
the individual has been admitted voluntarily to an inpa-
tient treatment facility for not more than 30 days prior to
the commencement of the proceedings and remains un-
der voluntary admission at the time of commencement,
the requirements of a specific recent overt act, attempt or
threat to act or pattern of recent acts or omissions may be
satisfied by a showing of an act, attempt or threat to act
or a pattern of acts or omissions which took place im-
mediately previous to the voluntary admission.  If the in-
dividual is committed under s. 971.14 (2) or (5) at the
time proceedings are commenced, or has been dis-
charged from the commitment immediately prior to the
commencement of proceedings, acts, attempts, threats,
omissions or behavior of the subject individual during or
subsequent to the time of the offense shall be deemed re-
cent for purposes of par. (a) 2.

SECTION 20.  51.20 (1) (am) of the statutes, as af-
fected by 1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed
and recreated to read:

51.20 (1) (am)  If the individual has been the subject
of inpatient treatment for mental illness, developmental
disability or drug dependency immediately prior to com-
mencement of the proceedings as a result of a voluntary
admission or a commitment or placement ordered by a
court under this section or s. 55.06 or 971.17 or ch. 975,
or if the individual has been the subject of outpatient
treatment for mental illness, developmental disability or
drug dependency immediately prior to commencement
of the proceedings as a result of a commitment ordered
by a court under this section or s. 971.17 or ch. 975, the
requirements of a recent overt act, attempt or threat to act
under par. (a) 2. a. or b., a pattern of recent acts or omis-
sions under par. (a) 2. c. or recent behavior under par. (a)
2. d. may be satisfied by a showing that there is a substan-
tial likelihood, based on the subject individual’s treat-
ment record, that the individual would be a proper subject
for commitment if treatment were withdrawn.  If the indi-
vidual has been admitted voluntarily to an inpatient treat-
ment facility for not more than 30 days prior to the com-
mencement of the proceedings and remains under
voluntary admission at the time of commencement, the
requirements of a specific recent overt act, attempt or
threat to act or pattern of recent acts or omissions may be
satisfied by a showing of an act, attempt or threat to act
or a pattern of acts or omissions which took place im-
mediately previous to the voluntary admission.  If the in-
dividual is committed under s. 971.14 (2) or (5) at the
time proceedings are commenced, or has been dis-
charged from the commitment immediately prior to the
commencement of proceedings, acts, attempts, threats,
omissions or behavior of the subject individual during or
subsequent to the time of the offense shall be deemed re-
cent for purposes of par. (a) 2.

SECTION 21.  51.20 (7) (d) of the statutes is amended
to read:

51.20 (7) (d)  If the court determines after hearing that
there is probable cause to believe that the subject individ-
ual is a fit subject for guardianship and protective place-
ment or services, the court may, without further notice,
appoint a temporary guardian for the subject individual
and order temporary protective placement or services un-
der ch. 55 for a period not to exceed 30 days, and shall
proceed as if petition had been made for guardianship and
protective placement or services.  If the court orders only
temporary protective services for a subject individual un-
der this paragraph, the individual shall be provided care
only on an outpatient basis.  The court may order psycho-
tropic medication as a temporary protective service un-
der this paragraph if it finds that there is probable cause
to believe that the allegations under s. 880.07 (1m) (c)
and (cm) apply, that the individual is not competent to re-
fuse psychotropic medication and that the medication or-
dered will have therapeutic value and will not unreason-
ably impair the ability of the individual to prepare for and
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participate in subsequent legal proceedings.  An individ-
ual is not competent to refuse psychotropic medication if,
because of chronic mental illness, the individual is inca-
pable of expressing an understanding of the advantages
and disadvantages of accepting treatment, and the alter-
natives to accepting the particular treatment offered, after
the advantages, disadvantages and alternatives have been
explained to the individual.  A finding by the court that
there is probable cause to believe that the subject individ-
ual meets the commitment standard under sub. (1) (a) 2.
e. constitutes a finding that the individual is not compe-
tent to refuse medication or treatment under this para-
graph.

SECTION 22.  51.20 (7) (d) of the statutes, as affected
by 1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed and rec-
reated to read:

51.20 (7) (d)  If the court determines after hearing that
there is probable cause to believe that the subject individ-
ual is a fit subject for guardianship and protective place-
ment or services, the court may, without further notice,
appoint a temporary guardian for the subject individual
and order temporary protective placement or services un-
der ch. 55 for a period not to exceed 30 days, and shall
proceed as if petition had been made for guardianship and
protective placement or services.  If the court orders only
temporary protective services for a subject individual un-
der this paragraph, the individual shall be provided care
only on an outpatient basis.  The court may order psycho-
tropic medication as a temporary protective service un-
der this paragraph if it finds that there is probable cause
to believe that the allegations under s. 880.07 (1m) (c)
and (cm) apply, that the individual is not competent to re-
fuse psychotropic medication and that the medication or-
dered will have therapeutic value and will not unreason-
ably impair the ability of the individual to prepare for and
participate in subsequent legal proceedings.  An individ-
ual is not competent to refuse psychotropic medication if,
because of chronic mental illness, the individual is inca-
pable of expressing an understanding of the advantages
and disadvantages of accepting treatment, and the alter-
natives to accepting the particular treatment offered, after
the advantages, disadvantages and alternatives have been
explained to the individual.

SECTION 22m.  51.20 (10) (cm) of the statutes is
created to read:

51.20 (10) (cm) 1.  Prior to or at the final hearing, for
individuals for whom a petition is filed under sub. (1) (a)
2. e., the county department under s. 51.42 or 51.437 shall
furnish to the court and the subject individual an initial
recommended written treatment plan that contains the
goals of treatment, the type of treatment to be provided
and the expected providers.  The treatment plan shall ad-
dress the individual’s needs for inpatient care, residential
services, community support services, medication and its
monitoring, case management, and other services to en-
able the person to live in the community upon release

from an inpatient facility.  The treatment plan shall con-
tain information concerning the availability of the need-
ed services and community treatment providers’ accep-
tance of the individual into their programs.  The treatment
plan is only a recommendation and is not subject to ap-
proval or disapproval by the court.  Failure to furnish a
treatment plan under this subdivision does not constitute
grounds for dismissal of the petition unless the failure is
made in bad faith.

2.  This paragraph does not apply after the last day of
the 59th month commencing after the effective date of
this subdivision .... [revisor inserts date].

SECTION 23.  51.20 (13) (dm) of the statutes is
amended to read:

51.20 (13) (dm)  If the court finds that the dangerous-
ness of the subject individual is likely to be controlled
with appropriate medication administered on an outpa-
tient basis, the court may direct in its order of commit-
ment that the county department under s. 51.42 or 51.437
or the department may, after a facility evaluates the sub-
ject individual and develops an appropriate treatment
plan, release the individual on a conditional transfer in
accordance with s. 51.35 (1), with one of the conditions
being that the individual shall take medication as pre-
scribed by a physician, subject to the individual’s right to
refuse medication under s. 51.61 (1) (g) and (h), and that
the individual shall report to a particular treatment facil-
ity on an outpatient basis for evaluation as often as re-
quired by the director of the facility or the director’s de-
signee.  A finding by the court that the allegations under
sub. (1) (a) 2. e. are proven constitutes a finding that the
individual is not competent to refuse medication or treat-
ment.  The court order may direct that, if the director or
his or her designee determines that the individual has
failed to take the medication as prescribed or has failed
to report for evaluation as directed, the director or desig-
nee may request that the individual be taken into custody
by a law enforcement agency in accordance with s. 51.39,
and that medication, as prescribed by the physician, may
be administered voluntarily or against the will of the indi-
vidual under s. 51.61 (1) (g) and (h).  A court order under
this paragraph is effective only as long as the commit-
ment is in effect in accordance with par. (h) and s. 51.35
(4).

SECTION 24.  51.20 (13) (dm) of the statutes, as af-
fected by 1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed
and recreated to read:

51.20 (13) (dm)  If the court finds that the dangerous-
ness of the subject individual is likely to be controlled
with appropriate medication administered on an outpa-
tient basis, the court may direct in its order of commit-
ment that the county department under s. 51.42 or 51.437
or the department may, after a facility evaluates the sub-
ject individual and develops an appropriate treatment
plan, release the individual on a conditional transfer in
accordance with s. 51.35 (1), with one of the conditions
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being that the individual shall take medication as pre-
scribed by a physician, subject to the individual’s right to
refuse medication under s. 51.61 (1) (g) and (h), and that
the individual shall report to a particular treatment facil-
ity on an outpatient basis for evaluation as often as re-
quired by the director of the facility or the director’s de-
signee.  The court order may direct that, if the director or
his or her designee determines that the individual has
failed to take the medication as prescribed or has failed
to report for evaluation as directed, the director or desig-
nee may request that the individual be taken into custody
by a law enforcement agency in accordance with s. 51.39,
and that medication, as prescribed by the physician, may
be administered voluntarily or against the will of the indi-
vidual under s. 51.61 (1) (g) and (h).  A court order under
this paragraph is effective only as long as the commit-
ment is in effect in accordance with par. (h) and s. 51.35
(4).

SECTION 25.  51.20 (13) (g) 2d. of the statutes is
created to read:

51.20 (13) (g) 2d. a.  Except as provided in subd. 2d.
b., after the 30th day after an order of commitment under
par. (a) 3. to 5. following proof of the allegations under
sub. (1) (a) 2. e., the subject individual may, under the or-
der, be treated only on an outpatient basis.

b.  If a subject individual who is committed under par.
(a) 3. to 5., following proof of the allegations under sub.
(1) (a) 2. e., and who is being treated on an outpatient ba-
sis violates a condition of treatment that is established by
the court or a county department under s. 51.42, the
county department or the department may transfer the
subject individual under s. 51.35 (1) (e) to an inpatient fa-
cility  or to an inpatient treatment program of a treatment
facility for a period not to exceed 30 days.

c.  This subdivision does not apply after the last day
of the 59th month commencing after the effective date of
this subdivision .... [revisor inserts date].

SECTION 26.  51.35 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

51.35 (2)  TRANSFER OF CERTAIN DEVELOPMENTALLY

DISABLED PATIENTS.  The department may authorize a
transfer of a patient from a center for the developmentally
disabled to a state treatment facility if such the patient is
mentally ill and exhibits conduct which constitutes a dan-
ger as defined described in s. 51.20 (1) (a) 2. to himself
or herself or to others in the treatment facility where he
or she is present.  The department shall file a statement
of emergency detention with the committing court within
24 hours after receiving such the person for emergency
detention.  The statement shall conform to the require-
ments specified in s. 51.15 (4).

SECTION 27.  51.35 (3) (c) and (e) of the statutes are
amended to read:

51.35 (3) (c)  A licensed psychologist of a juvenile
correctional facility or a licensed physician of the depart-
ment of corrections, who has reason to believe that any

individual confined in the facility is, in his or her opinion,
is mentally ill, drug dependent or developmentally dis-
abled, and is dangerous as defined described in s. 51.20
(1) (a) 2., a., b., c. or d., is mentally ill, is dangerous and
satisfies the standard under s. 51.20 (1) (a) 2. e. or is an
alcoholic and is dangerous as defined described in s.
51.45 (13) (a) 1. and 2., shall file a written report with the
superintendent of the facility, stating the nature and basis
of the belief.  If the superintendent, upon review of the al-
legations in the report, determines that transfer is ap-
propriate, he or she shall file a petition according to s.
51.20 or 51.45 in the court assigned to exercise jurisdic-
tion under ch. 48 of the county where the correctional fa-
cility  is located.  The court shall hold a hearing according
to procedures provided in s. 51.20 or 51.45 (13).

(e)  The department may authorize emergency trans-
fer of an individual from a juvenile correctional facility
to a state treatment facility if there is cause to believe that
the individual is mentally ill, drug dependent or develop-
mentally disabled and exhibits conduct which constitutes
a danger as defined in described under s. 51.20 (1) (a) 2.
a., b., c. or d. to the individual or to others, is mentally ill,
is dangerous and satisfies the standard under s. 51.20 (1)
(a) 2. e. or is an alcoholic and is dangerous as provided
in s. 51.45 (13) (a) 1. and 2.  The correctional custodian
of the sending institution shall execute a statement of
emergency detention or petition for emergency commit-
ment for the individual and deliver it to the receiving state
treatment facility.  The department shall file the state-
ment or petition with the court within 24 hours after the
subject individual is received for detention or commit-
ment.  The statement or petition shall conform to s. 51.15
(4) or (5) or 51.45 (12) (b).  After an emergency transfer
is made, the director of the receiving facility may file a
petition for continued commitment under s. 51.20 (1) or
51.45 (13) or may return the individual to the institution
from which the transfer was made.  As an alternative to
this procedure, the procedure provided in s. 51.15 or
51.45 (12) may be used, except that no prisoner may be
released without the approval of the court which directed
confinement in the correctional facility.

SECTION 28.  51.35 (3) (c) and (e) of the statutes, as
affected by 1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), are repealed
and recreated to read:

51.35 (3) (c)  A licensed psychologist of a juvenile
correctional facility or a licensed physician of the depart-
ment of corrections, who has reason to believe that any
individual confined in the facility, in his or her opinion,
is mentally ill, drug dependent or developmentally dis-
abled and is dangerous as described in s. 51.20 (1) (a) 2.,
or is an alcoholic and is dangerous as described in s. 51.45
(13) (a) 1. and 2., shall file a written report with the super-
intendent of the facility, stating the nature and basis of the
belief.  If the superintendent, upon review of the allega-
tions in the report, determines that transfer is appropriate,
he or she shall file a petition according to s. 51.20 or 51.45
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in the court assigned to exercise jurisdiction under ch. 48
of the county where the correctional facility is located.
The court shall hold a hearing according to procedures
provided in s. 51.20 or 51.45 (13).

(e)  The department may authorize emergency trans-
fer of an individual from a juvenile correctional facility
to a state treatment facility if there is cause to believe that
the individual is mentally ill, drug dependent or develop-
mentally disabled and exhibits conduct which constitutes
a danger as described under s. 51.20 (1) (a) 2. to the indi-
vidual or to others, or is an alcoholic and is dangerous as
provided in s. 51.45 (13) (a) 1. and 2. The correctional
custodian of the sending institution shall execute a state-
ment of emergency detention or petition for emergency
commitment for the individual and deliver it to the re-
ceiving state treatment facility.  The department shall file
the statement or petition with the court within 24 hours
after the subject individual is received for detention or
commitment.  The statement or petition shall conform to
s. 51.15 (4) or (5) or 51.45 (12) (b).  After an emergency
transfer is made, the director of the receiving facility may
file a petition for continued commitment under s. 51.20
(1) or 51.45 (13) or may return the individual to the insti-
tution from which the transfer was made.  As an alterna-
tive to this procedure, the procedure provided in s. 51.15
or 51.45 (12) may be used, except that no prisoner may
be released without the approval of the court which di-
rected confinement in the correctional facility.

SECTION 29.  51.37 (5) (a) and (b) of the statutes are
amended to read:

51.37 (5) (a)  When a licensed physician or licensed
psychologist of a state prison, of a county jail or of the de-
partment of corrections reports in writing to the officer in
charge of a jail or institution that any prisoner is, in his or
her opinion, mentally ill, drug dependent, or develop-
mentally disabled and is appropriate for treatment as pro-
vided described in s. 51.20 (1), or is an alcoholic and is
dangerous as provided described in s. 51.45 (13) (a) 1.
and 2.; or that the prisoner is mentally ill, drug dependent,
developmentally disabled or is an alcoholic and is in need
of psychiatric or psychological treatment, and that the
prisoner voluntarily consents to a transfer for treatment,
the officer shall make a written report to the department
of corrections which may transfer the prisoner if a volun-
tary application is made and the department of health and
social services consents.  If voluntary application is not
made, the department of corrections may file a petition
for involuntary commitment under s. 51.20 (1) or 51.45
(13).  Any time spent by a prisoner in an institution desig-
nated under sub. (3) or s. 51.37 (2), 1983 stats., shall be
included as part of the individual’s sentence.

(b)  The department of corrections may authorize an
emergency transfer of an individual from a prison, jail or
other criminal detention facility to a state treatment facil-
ity if there is cause to believe that the individual is men-
tally ill, drug dependent or developmentally disabled and

exhibits conduct which constitutes a danger as defined
described in s. 51.20 (1) (a) 2. a., b., c. or d. of physical
harm to himself or herself or to others, or is mentally ill
and satisfies the standard under s. 51.20 (1) (a) 2. e. or is
an alcoholic and is dangerous as provided in s. 51.45 (13)
(a) 1. and 2.  The correctional custodian of the sending
institution shall execute a statement of emergency deten-
tion or petition for emergency commitment for the indi-
vidual and deliver it to the receiving state treatment facil-
ity.  The department of health and social services shall file
the statement or petition with the court within 24 hours
after receiving the subject individual for detention.  The
statement or petition shall conform to s. 51.15 (4) or (5)
or 51.45 (12) (b).  After an emergency transfer is made,
the director of the receiving facility may file a petition for
continued commitment under s. 51.20 (1) or 51.45 (13)
or may return the individual to the institution from which
the transfer was made.  As an alternative to this proce-
dure, the emergency detention procedure in s. 51.15 or
51.45 (12) may be used, except that no prisoner may be
released without the approval of the court which directed
confinement in the institution.

SECTION 30.  51.37 (5) (b) of the statutes, as affected
by 1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed and rec-
reated to read:

51.37 (5) (b)  The department of corrections may au-
thorize an emergency transfer of an individual from a
prison, jail or other criminal detention facility to a state
treatment facility if there is cause to believe that the indi-
vidual is mentally ill, drug dependent or developmentally
disabled and exhibits conduct which constitutes a danger
as described in s. 51.20 (1) (a) 2. of physical harm to him-
self or herself or to others, or is an alcoholic and is dan-
gerous as provided in s. 51.45 (13) (a) 1. and 2.  The
correctional custodian of the sending institution shall
execute a statement of emergency detention or petition
for emergency commitment for the individual and deliver
it to the receiving state treatment facility.  The department
of health and social services shall file the statement or
petition with the court within 24 hours after receiving the
subject individual for detention.  The statement or peti-
tion shall conform to s. 51.15 (4) or (5) or 51.45 (12) (b).
After an emergency transfer is made, the director of the
receiving facility may file a petition for continued com-
mitment under s. 51.20 (1) or 51.45 (13) or may return the
individual to the institution from which the transfer was
made.  As an alternative to this procedure, the emergency
detention procedure in s. 51.15 or 51.45 (12) may be
used, except that no prisoner may be released without the
approval of the court which directed confinement in the
institution.

SECTION 30g.  51.61 (1) (g) 2. of the statutes is
amended to read:

51.61 (1) (g) 2.  At or after the hearing to determine
probable cause for commitment but prior to the final
commitment order, other than for a subject individual
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who is alleged to meet the commitment standard under s.
51.20 (1) (a) 2. e., the court shall, upon the motion of any
interested person, and may, upon its own motion, hold a
hearing to determine whether there is probable cause to
believe that the individual is not competent to refuse me-
dication or treatment and whether the medication or treat-
ment will have therapeutic value and will not unreason-
ably impair the ability of the individual to prepare for or
participate in subsequent legal proceedings.  If the court
determines that there is probable cause to believe the al-
legations under this subdivision, the court shall issue an
order permitting medication or treatment to be adminis-
tered to the individual regardless of his or her consent.
The order shall apply to the period between the date of the
issuance of the order and the date of the final order under
s. 51.20 (13), unless the court dismisses the petition for
commitment or specifies a shorter period.  The hearing
under this subdivision shall meet the requirements of s.
51.20 (5), except for the right to a jury trial.

SECTION 30h.  51.61 (1) (g) 2. of the statutes, as af-
fected by 1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed
and recreated to read:

51.61 (1) (g) 2.  At or after the hearing to determine
probable cause for commitment but prior to the final
commitment order, the court shall, upon the motion of
any interested person, and may, upon its own motion,
hold a hearing to determine whether there is probable
cause to believe that the individual is not competent to re-
fuse medication or treatment and whether the medication
or treatment will have therapeutic value and will not un-
reasonably impair the ability of the individual to prepare
for or participate in subsequent legal proceedings.  If the
court determines that there is probable cause to believe
the allegations under this subdivision, the court shall is-
sue an order permitting medication or treatment to be ad-
ministered to the individual regardless of his or her con-
sent.  The order shall apply to the period between the date
of the issuance of the order and the date of the final order
under s. 51.20 (13), unless the court dismisses the petition
for commitment or specifies a shorter period.  The hear-
ing under this subdivision shall meet the requirements of
s. 51.20 (5), except for the right to a jury trial.

SECTION 31.  51.61 (1) (g) 3. of the statutes is
amended to read:

51.61 (1) (g) 3.  Following a final commitment order,
other than for a subject individual who is determined to
meet the commitment standard under s. 51.20 (1) (a) 2.
e., have the right to exercise informed consent with re-
gard to all medication and treatment unless the commit-
ting court or the court in the county in which the individu-
al is located, within 10 days after the filing of the motion
of any interested person and with notice of the motion to
the individual’s counsel, if any, the individual and the ap-
plicable counsel under s. 51.20 (4), makes a determina-
tion, following a hearing, that the individual is not com-
petent to refuse medication or treatment or unless a

situation exists in which the medication or treatment is
necessary to prevent serious physical harm to the individ-
ual or others.   A report, if any, on which the motion is
based shall accompany the motion and notice of motion
and shall include a statement signed by a licensed physi-
cian that asserts that the subject individual needs medica-
tion or treatment and that the individual is not competent
to refuse medication or treatment, based on an examina-
tion of the individual by a licensed physician.  The hear-
ing under this subdivision shall meet the requirements of
s. 51.20 (5), except for the right to a jury trial.  At the re-
quest of the subject individual, the individual’s counsel
or applicable counsel under s. 51.20 (4), the hearing may
be postponed, but in no case may the postponed hearing
be held more than 20 days after a motion is filed.

SECTION 32.  51.61 (1) (g) 3. of the statutes, as af-
fected by 1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed
and recreated to read:

51.61 (1) (g) 3.  Following a final commitment order,
have the right to exercise informed consent with regard
to all medication and treatment unless the committing
court or the court in the county in which the individual is
located, within 10 days after the filing of the motion of
any interested person and with notice of the motion to the
individual’s counsel, if any, the individual and the appli-
cable counsel under s. 51.20 (4), makes a determination,
following a hearing, that the individual is not competent
to refuse medication or treatment or unless a situation ex-
ists in which the medication or treatment is necessary to
prevent serious physical harm to the individual or others.
A report, if any, on which the motion is based shall ac-
company the motion and notice of motion and shall in-
clude a statement signed by a licensed physician that as-
serts that the subject individual needs medication or
treatment and that the individual is not competent to re-
fuse medication or treatment, based on an examination of
the individual by a licensed physician.  The hearing under
this subdivision shall meet the requirements of s. 51.20
(5), except for the right to a jury trial.  At the request of
the subject individual, the individual’s counsel or appli-
cable counsel under s. 51.20 (4), the hearing may be post-
poned, but in no case may the postponed hearing be held
more than 20 days after a motion is filed.

SECTION 33.  51.61 (1) (g) 3m. of the statutes is
created to read:

51.61 (1) (g) 3m.  Following a final commitment or-
der for a subject individual who is determined to meet the
commitment standard under s. 51.20 (1) (a) 2. e., the
court shall issue an order permitting medication or treat-
ment to be administered to the individual regardless of
his or her consent.  This subdivision does not apply after
the last day of the 59th month commencing after the ef-
fective date of this subdivision .... [revisor inserts date].

SECTION 34. 165.017 of the statutes is created to read:
165.017  Review of certain detentions or petitions

for commitment.  (1)  The attorney general or his or her
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designee shall review and approve or disapprove all pro-
posed emergency detentions or emergency detentions of
individuals as specified under s. 51.15 (1) (c) 1.

(2)  The attorney general or his or her designee shall
review and approve or disapprove all proposed petitions
or petitions for commitment of individuals as specified
under s. 51.20 (1) (ad) 1.

(3)  Subsection (1) does not apply if the attorney gen-
eral makes a finding that a court of competent jurisdiction
in this state, in a case in which the constitutionality of s.
51.15 (1) (a) 5. or of s. 51.20 (1) (a) 2. e. has been chal-
lenged, has upheld the constitutionality of s. 51.15 (1) (a)
5. or s. 51.20 (1) (a) 2. e.

(4)  Subsection (2) does not apply if the attorney gen-
eral makes a finding that a court of competent jurisdiction
in this state, in a case in which the constitutionality of s.
51.20 (1) (a) 2. e. has been challenged, has upheld the
constitutionality of s. 51.20 (1) (a) 2. e.

(5)  This section does not apply after the last day of
the 59th month commencing after the effective date of
this subsection .... [revisor inserts date].

SECTION 35.(0) Nonstatutory provisions; health and
social services.

(1) REPORT.  The department of health and social ser-
vices shall prepare a report summarizing the number of
individuals transferred to a state treatment facility under
sections 51.35 (2) and (3) (e) and 51.37 (5) (b) of the stat-
utes, and submit the report to the legislature in the manner
provided under section 13.172 (2) of the statutes by the
first day of the 28th month beginning after the effective
date of this subsection.

(2) REPORT; DATA COLLECTION.  By Febru-
ary 15, 1996, the department of health and social services
shall submit to the joint committee on finance a report on
the costs of implementing the data collection require-
ments under section 51.03 (3) of the statutes, as created
by this act.  The report shall include information on all of
the following:

(a) The estimated costs of collecting and analyzing
the data.

(b) How the requirements under section 51.03 (3) of
the statutes, as created by this act, could be modified to
reduce these costs.

(c) The extent to which current staff and other re-
sources in the department could be reallocated to meet

the requirements under section 51.03 (3) of the statutes,
as created by this act.

SECTION 35m.(0)Nonstatutory provisions; justice.
(1) REVIEW OF CERTAIN EMERGENCY DETENTIONS AND

CERTAIN PETITIONS.  The authorized FTE positions for the
department of justice are increased by 1.5 GPR project
positions to review and approve or disapprove certain
proposed emergency detentions or emergency deten-
tions, as required under section 51.15 (1) (c) 1. and 2. of
the statutes, as created by this act, and certain proposed
petitions, or petitions, as required under section 51.20 (1)
(ad) 1. of the statutes, as created by this act, for the period
beginning on July 1, 1996, and ending on June 30, 1998,
to be funded from the appropriation under section 20.455
(1) (a) of the statutes.

SECTION 35n.(0)Appropriation changes; justice.
(1) REVIEW OF CERTAIN EMERGENCY DETENTIONS AND

CERTAIN PETITIONS.  In the schedule under section 20.005
(3) of the statutes for the appropriation to the department
of justice under section 20.455 (1) (a) of the statutes, as
affected by the acts of 1995, the dollar amount is in-
creased by $80,200 for fiscal year 1996−97 to fund 1.5
FTE GPR project positions authorized under SECTION

35m (1) of this act.
SECTION 36.(0) Initial applicability.
(1) This act first applies to the taking of a child or

adult into custody under section 51.15 (1) of the statutes
on the effective date of this subsection, to proceedings in
which a petition is filed under section 51.20 (1) of the
statutes on the effective date of this subsection and to pro-
ceedings in which an application for extension of a com-
mitment has been made under section 51.20 (13) (g) 3. of
the statutes on the effective date of this subsection.

SECTION 37.(0) Effective dates. This act takes effect
on the first day of the 7th month beginning after publica-
tion, except as follows:

(1) The repeal and recreation of sections 51.15 (1)
(a) (intro.), (4) (a) and (5), 51.20 (1) (a) 1. and (am), (7)
(d) and (13) (dm), 51.35 (3) (c) and (e), 51.37 (5) (b) and
51.61 (1) (g) 2. and 3. of the statutes takes effect on the
first day of the 67th month beginning after publication.

(2) The treatment of section 51.03 (3) of the statutes
takes effect on the first day of the 4th month beginning
after publication.

Vetoed
In Part


